The Second Circuit has described standing as a “prerequisite to challenging the 

forfeiture,” ibid., and a “threshold question,” United States v. Cambio Exacto, S.A., 166 F.3d 

522, 526 (2d Cir. 1999). Thus, “[a] claimant who lacks standing is not entitled to challenge the 

forfeiture on the merits.” United States v. $417,143.48, Four Hundred Seventeen Thousand, One 

Hundred Forty-Three Dollars & Forty-Eight Cents, 682 F. App’x 17, 19 (2d Cir. 2017) (quoting 

advisory committee notes to Supplemental Rules). 

In order to establish constitutional standing, a claimant must show that he has “a facially 

colorable interest in the proceedings.” United States v.

[...]

$557,933.89, More or Less, in U.S. Funds, 287 F.3d 66, 79 (2d Cir. 2002). As a 

result, the Government continues to bear a burden to establish the forfeitability of assets even if 

there is no claimant to object to forfeiture. See, e.g., United States v. U.S. Currency in Sum of 

One Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($185,000), 455 F. Supp. 2d 145, 153 & n.4 

(E.D.N.Y. 2006); United States v. $119,030.00 in U.S. Currency, 955 F. Supp. 2d 569, 584 

(W.D. Va. 2013). 

In 2000, Congress amended the civil asset forfeiture law in response to criticism that the 

Government’s civil forfeiture authority was too broad.

[...]

“Under the substantial connection test, the property either must be used or intended to be 

used to commit a crime, or must facilitate the commission of a crime ... [a]t minimum, the 

property must have more than an incidental or fortuitous connection to criminal activity.” United 

States v. Two Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Dollars & No Cents ($272,000), 2018 WL 

948752, at *4 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) (internal quotations omitted). 

19 Mountain Avenue 

The Government has amply established grounds for forfeiture of 19 Mountain Avenue, 

and Bruno does not appear to contest this evidence. Doc. #48 at 4 (acknowledging that 19